the audited financial statements of the Company and the Group for FY2024 are set out below:

The financial effects set out below are for illustrative purposes only. The illustrations are based on historical numbers
for FY2024 and are in no way indicative of the Company’s and the Group’s future financial performance or a forecast of
the Company’s and the Group’s financial position.

Although the Share Purchase Mandate would authorise the Company to purchase or acquire up to 10% of the issued
Shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings), the Company may not necessarily purchase or acquire part
of or the entire 10% of the issued Shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings).

Market Purchases Scenario

Market Purchases of 20,194,829 Shares out of profits, and the maximum number of Shares permitted under the
Companies Act to be held in treasury are held in treasury and the balance are cancelled

Group Company
Before After Before After
Share Share Share Share

Purchase Purchase Purchase Purchase
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 31 December 2024

Share capital 29,191 29,191 29,191 29,191
Revenue reserves (distributable) 99,111 99,111 22,957 30,358
Other reserves (8,106) (8,106) (1,283) (1,283)
Treasury shares – (7,401) – (7,401)
Shareholders’ funds 120,196 112,795 50,865 50,865
NA 120,196 112,795 50,865 50,865
Current assets 223,788 216,387 12,639 12,639
Current liabilities 144,039 144,039 4,901 4,901
Working capital 79,749 72,348 7,738 7,738
Total liabilities 160,436 160,436 16,016 16,016
Cash and cash equivalents 78,058 70,657 8,489 8,489
Profit attributable to Shareholders 13,139 13,139 101 7,502

Number of Shares, excluding treasury shares
and subsidiary holdings (‘000) 201,948 181,753 201,948 181,753

Weighted average number of Shares (‘000) 201,948 181,753 201,948 181,753

Financial Ratios
NA per Share(1) (cents) 59.52 62.06 25.19 27.99
EPS(2) (cents) 6.51 7.23 0.05 4.13
Gearing ratio(3) (times) 1.33 1.42 0.31 0.31
Current ratio(4) (times) 1.55 1.50 2.58 2.58

166 KINGSMEN CREATIVES LTD  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2024

L E T T E R  TO
S H A R E H O L D E R S

Off-Market Purchases Scenario

Off-Market Purchases of 20,194,829 Shares out of profits, and the maximum number of Shares permitted under the
Companies Act to be held in treasury are held in treasury and the balance are cancelled

Group Company
Before After Before After
Share Share Share Share

Purchase Purchase Purchase Purchase
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 31 December 2024

Share capital 29,191 29,191 29,191 29,191
Revenue reserves (distributable) 99,111 99,111 22,957 31,802
Other reserves (8,106) (8,106) (1,283) (1,283)
Treasury shares – (8,845) – (8,845)
Shareholders’ funds 120,196 111,351 50,865 50,865
NA 120,196 111,351 50,865 50,865
Current assets 223,788 214,943 12,639 12,639
Current liabilities 144,039 144,039 4,901 4,901
Working capital 79,749 70,904 7,738 7,738
Total liabilities 160,436 160,436 16,016 16,016
Cash and cash equivalents 78,058 69,213 8,489 8,489
Profit attributable to Shareholders 13,139 13,139 101 8,946

Number of Shares, excluding treasury shares
and subsidiary holdings (‘000) 201,948 181,753 201,948 181,753

Weighted average number of Shares (‘000) 201,948 181,753 201,948 181,753

Financial Ratios
NA per Share(1) (cents) 59.52 61.27 25.19 27.99
EPS(2) (cents) 6.51 7.23 0.05 4.92
Gearing ratio(3) (times) 1.33 1.44 0.31 0.31
Current ratio(4) (times) 1.55 1.49 2.58 2.58

Notes:

(1)	� NA per Share equals Shareholders’ funds divided by the total number of Shares, excluding treasury shares and
subsidiary holdings

(2)	� EPS equals profit attributable to Shareholders, divided by the weighted average number of Shares
(3)	� Gearing ratio equals total liabilities divided by Shareholders’ funds
(4)	� Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities

Shareholders who are in doubt as to their respective tax positions or any tax implications arising from the proposed